PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 8850

Award No, 2971
Case No. 287

(Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes

{The Burlington Northsm Santa Fe Railroad (Former
{ATSF Raillway Company)

1. The Carrier viciated the Agresment on December 18, 2005 when
Claimant, W. .J. Aragon, was diamissed for alsged violation of
Maintenance of Way Oparating Rules 1.1-Safety and 8.3.1 - Main Track
Authorization; and Engineering instructions 1.1.3 and 1.1.4 for failure
to properly protect men and eguipment between MP 633.5 and MP
634.0 on the Hereford Sub-Division whils assigned as Switch
Maintenance Gang Foreman; and

2. Asa consaquence of ths violation referred to I part 1 the Carrier shall
immediately return the Clalmant to service with seniority, vacation and
all other rights unimpaired, remove any mention of this Incident from
Clatmant's parsonsi record, and make Clamsnt whols for all time loat
commencing December 18, 2008,

FINDINGS

Upon the whole record and all the evmnca'. tive Board finds that the parties
herein are Carrier and Employee within the meaning of the Rallway Labor Act, as
amendad. Further, the Board Is duly constituted by Agresment, has jurisdiction of the
Parties snd of the subjsct matisr, and the Parties to this dispute were given due notice of
the hearing thereon,

On November 8, 2008, the Carrier wrote Clalmant as follows:

“Attend Investigation in the BNSF Rallway, Conference Room, 320 8. Polk
Street, Maxor Buliding Sulte 500, Amarillo, Texas, on Thursday, November
17, 2008, at 10:00 a.m., for the purpose of sscertaining the facts and
determining your responsibliity f any, in connection with your possible
violation of Rutes 1.1, 1.16 and 6.3.1 of the Malntensnce of Way Operating
Rules, in effect, October 31, 20604, as supplemented or asmended and Rules
1.4.3 and 1.1.4 of the BNEF Englinsering Instructions, as last revised,
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concamning your alleged faliure to protect men and squipment working
under your Form B protection on Maln Track 2, batween MP 833.5 and MP
634.0 on the Hereford Subdivision of the Kansas Division, when you
silegedly iaft the work site and instructed Trackman, Jdeffrey Hardy, to call
trains through your Form B 4891 from WP 633.5 to MP 834.0, without
notitying welders who wers working under your Track occupancy authority

on Main 2, while assigned as Foreman on Switch Maintenance Gang, on
Thuraday, Novembaer 3, 2008." ,

Foliowing the Investigation, Claimant was advised his services for the Carrler were
tarminated. | |

On Thursday, November 3, 2065, Claimant secured Form B protection betwosn MP
633.5 and MP 634.0 for his crew. Some mmn also Intended to work In the area
Claimant's crew was wérking, and they secured protection through Claimants Form B,

With Form B protaction, the traln must stop before it entars Form B territory and
sscure parmission to go through from the Supervisor In charge. In this instance it was
Cisimant.

About 12:00 noon, Clalmant went to a convenlence store for lunch and delegated
the train relsass responsibility to a Rule's qualifisd Assistant. The Assistant asked
Claimant if any others wers on the multipie group Form B protection and Claimant simply
said no, just let the trains through.

Ahout 12:30 PM, the welders noted a train coming through on the track they were
working and scrambled to clear off the track, The employee to whom Clalmant had
delegated the suthority to permit the trains golng through did not know the welders were
also relying on the Form B protaction,

Cisimant testified that it was his understanding that the wekiers did not nesd any

protection from 12:00 noon to 12:30 PM, and the Welder Forman sald no, hie only advised
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he hed no need for the loan of the hydraulics from Clalmants crew to the welders. MHe
was not taking the weldare off the multiple Form B protections.

it Is obvious of tiw damage to men and equipment if the waiders were without
track protection,

The Carrier developed sufficient svidence to sstablish Claimant's culpability for
the charges and did terminate the services of Claimant.

% would appear there is & simpils transaction, passing Form B protection from ons
to another, but Form B's are one of the main forms of protection. Whaen there is a
briefing and a Form 8 Is involved, everyone at the briefing has to be on the Same page, if
1ot they resulis would be catastrophic. |

Regarding the discipline, Clalmant In 12 years has had (including this one) four
disciplines imposed and he has one lettar of ac::commodgunn for giving up his Christmas
hoikiays in 2004, when he worked the 24th and the 25¢h cleaning up a deraliment.

Although the resuits could have been catastrophic, this was a case of
misunderstanding in communicating, i was not negligence or willlul. Under the
circumstances, Claimant s to be retumed 1o service as & Welder only, He is to be
disquaiified as a Foreman.

AWARD
Cialm sustained in accordance with the Findings.
QRDER

This Board, after consideration of tha dispute identified above, hereby orders that
an award favorable to the Cisimant(s) not be made. The Carrier Is ordered to make the
award sffective on or before 20 days foliowing the date the award s adopted.
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